notes in all respects, so that such additional notes will be consolidated and form a single series with the
notes and will have the same terms as to status, redemption or otherwise as the notes.

S-2

Edgar Filing: AUTOZONE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting estimated fees and expenses, will be approximately
$   million. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including repaying, redeeming or
repurchasing existing debt, and for working capital, capital expenditures, new store openings, repurchases of common stock under our stock
repurchase program and acquisitions. We may invest funds not required immediately for these purposes in short-term, interest-bearing and other
investment grade securities.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of May 4, 2002, and August 31, 2002, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the
notes offered hereby. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes incorporated
herein by reference. See �Where You Can Find More Information� in the accompanying prospectus.

May 4, 2002 August 31, 2002

As
Actual Actual Adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash $ 7,242 $ 6,498 $ 306,498

Short-term debt $ �  $ �  $ �

Long-term debt:
Senior Notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $ 300,000
6% Notes due November 2003 150,000 150,000 150,000
6.5% Debentures due July 2008 190,000 190,000 190,000
7.99% Notes due April 2006 150,000 150,000 150,000
Bank term loans(1) 315,000 465,000 465,000
Commercial paper 428,467 223,200 223,200
Other 17,667 16,317 16,317

Total long-term debt $1,251,134 $1,194,517 $1,494,517

Total stockholders� equity $ 774,915 $ 689,127 $ 689,127

Total capitalization $2,026,049 $1,883,644 $2,183,644

(1) During fiscal year 2001, AutoZone entered into $200 million and $115 million unsecured bank term loans with a group of banks. Our
$115 million loan matures in December 2003. During fiscal 2002, our $200 million two-year unsecured term loan was increased to
$350 million and the maturity was extended to November 2004. For a description of the bank term loans at May 4, 2002, see Note F to our
condensed consolidated financial statements included in our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 4, 2002, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

S-3

Edgar Filing: AUTOZONE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9